
Welsh 25 Mile Time Trial Championship 2021 for Men, Women & 

Juniors 

 

 
 
 

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials Under their rules and regulations 
 

 
Promoted for the 

Welsh Cycling Association 
by 

 

 
Sunday 15th August 2021 

 

Start:- Terry and Phyl Harradine. Finish:-  Robin Field, Frances Field 
Marshalls: Ross on Wye CC as well as Sharon Preddy policing the Covid Regulations. 
 

Event Secretary:    Martyn Heritage-Owen.  28 Clos Tyla Bach, St Mellons, Cardiff. CF3 0EJ 

Tel: 0778 606 7819  E-mail: realteamcycling@gmail.com 

 

Thanks to the team, without you the event wouldn’t happen. Well done to Tom and Anna on 

both breaking the course records with what I believe may have both also been the fastest times 

of the year in the country. 

 

The WCA hopes to see you at our other championships or at the Prize Presentation at the 

TRW club on 20th November. 

 

 

Martyn 

 

  

mailto:realteamcycling@gmail.com


 

Men’s Championship Winner 

1st. Championship Trophy (for 
one year WCA Plaque & 
invitation to BAR lunch) 

Tom Ward - AeroLab Ward WheelZ - 45.36 

 

2nd WCA Plaque Christopher Gibbard - Bynea Cycling Club - 47.17 

 

3rd WCA Plaque Robert Willcocks - Royal Air Force CA - 48.34 

Women’s Championship  

1st Championship Trophy (for 
one year WCA Plaque & 
invitation to BAR lunch) 

Anna Morris - AeroLab Ward WheelZ- 51.24 

 

2nd WCA Plaque Louise Burnie- Swansea Wheelers - 59.18 

3rd WCA Plaque Andrea Parish - VeloSistas TT - 59.28 

Juniors Championship  

1st Championship Trophy (for 
one year WCA Plaque & 
invitation to BAR lunch) 

Kyle Jones - WORX Factory Racing Powered by Silverstone - 55:02 

Champion Team Fastest team of three riders from the Championship fields 

Championship Team Shield 
(for 1 year) WCA Plaques & 
invitations to BAR lunch 

Club Name Time Total 

Bynea Cycling Club 

Christopher Gibbard 00:47:17 

02:38:45 Chris Jones 00:52:33 

Phillip Turner 00:58:55 
 

Awards Winner 

Fastest Man Vet in Age Bands 
VA – VH WCA Plaque 

Name Club Cat Time 

Robert Willcocks Royal Air Force Cycling Association M40-44 00:48:34 

Tim Wood Team Echelon M45-49 00:50:09 

Stuart Day VC Sevale (Malvern) M50-54 00:49:57 

Ian Patterson Utag RT M55-59 00:52:01 

Keith Ainsworth Sheffrec CC M60-64 00:50:41 

Andrew Grant Cambridge CC M65-69 00:52:52 

Cliff Voller Newbury RC M70-74 01:00:25 

Hugh Davies Port Talbot Whs CC M75-79 01:01:39 

John J Murphy Gloucester City Cycling Club M80-84 01:13:19 

Peter Wilson Bath Cycling Club M85-89 01:16:53 
 

Fastest Woman Vet in Age 
Bands WVA - WVF WCA 
Plaque 

Name Club Cat Time 

Andrea Parish VeloSistas TT Team W50-54 00:59:28 

Emma Wyatt Hereford & Dist Whs CC W40-49 00:59:30 

Clare Greenwood Bush Healthcare CRT W60-64 01:00:41 
 

Greatest Improvement on last 
three seasons WCA Plaque 

Isabella McNally - Westbury Wheelers - 09:51 

 

 



 
Men Championship 
 

Pl Name Club Cat Imp Time 

1 Tom Ward AeroLab Ward WheelZ M 00:00:51 00:45:36 

2 Christopher Gibbard Bynea Cycling Club M   00:47:17 

3 Robert Willcocks 
Royal Air Force Cycling 
Association M40-44 00:00:02 00:48:34 

4 Dean Robson Velo Sport Jersey M 00:01:10 00:48:46 

5 David Medhurst Cardiff Ajax CC M 00:02:16 00:49:13 

6 Stuart Day VC Sevale (Malvern) M50-54 00:02:47 00:49:57 

7 Jon Howard Team Echelon M50-54   00:50:06 

8 Tim Wood Team Echelon M45-49   00:50:09 

9 Keith Ainsworth Sheffrec CC M60-64   00:50:41 

10 Daniel Colman Arctic Aircon RT M   00:51:23 

11 Gerry Bowditch Pontypool Road Cycling Club M50-54 00:00:31 00:51:26 

12 Ian Patterson Utag RT M55-59 00:00:47 00:52:01 

13 Harry Loader Mid Devon CC M 00:01:16 00:52:25 

14 John O'Dwyer Dursley Road Club M40-44   00:52:33 

14 Chris Jones Bynea Cycling Club M45-49   00:52:33 

16 Gabe Dellar 
Southampton University Road 
Cycling Club (SURC) M 00:01:22 00:52:37 

17 Andrew Grant Cambridge CC M65-69   00:52:52 

18 Mark Sanders Mid Devon CC M60-64 00:01:34 00:53:00 

19 Jeremy Addis Velo Club St Raphael M45-49 00:04:21 00:53:24 

20 Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club M55-59   00:53:29 

21 Tom Davies Rapha Cycling Club M 00:04:28 00:53:33 

22 Daniel Wyatt Hereford & Dist Whs CC M40-44 00:01:57 00:53:51 

23 Gareth Jones Clevedon & District Road Club M50-54   00:54:08 

24 Nick Bunyard Westbury Wheelers M40-44 00:00:38 00:54:32 

25 Jon Surtees Born to Bike - Bridgtown Cycles M50-54   00:54:33 

26 Lee Spoor Tri Preston M45-49   00:54:39 

27 Mark Bradley Bristol South Cycling Club M55-59   00:54:43 

28 Iwan Morton  Abergavenny RC M45-49 00:00:08 00:54:52 

29 Dan Kingston Cwmcarn Paragon Road Club M40-44 00:04:00 00:55:04 

30 Iain Bell Monmouthshire Wheelers M45-49 00:00:04 00:55:07 

31 Mike Hall Port Talbot Whs CC M50-54 00:00:50 00:55:18 

32 Steve Bray FTP (Fulfil The Potential) Racing  M50-54   00:55:35 

33 Tommy Barlow Clevedon & District Road Club M55-59   00:55:55 

33 Hubert Ashley-Towell Royal Dean Forest Cycle Club M50-54 00:06:05 00:55:58 

35 Chris Goulden American Flyers M60-64 00:00:45 00:56:25 

36 Steven Loraine Legato Racing Team (LRT) M65-69   00:56:43 

37 Paul Colman Haverfordwest Hornets M60-64   00:58:00 

38 Matt McLen-Howells Pontypool Road Cycling Club M45-49   00:58:18 

39 David Thomas Rhondda Triathlon Club M40-44 00:01:40 00:58:20 

40 Ian Gibson  Abercynon Road Club M60-64 00:01:57 00:58:52 

41 Phillip Turner Bynea Cycling Club M50-54   00:58:55 

42 Joshua Blackmore Bynea Cycling Club M 00:05:01 00:59:01 



Pl Name Club Cat Imp Time 

43 Haydn Davies Giant CC - Halo Films M65-69   00:59:34 

44 Tom Cox Saint Piran M65-69   00:59:34 

45 Derek Dowdeswell Gloucester City Cycling Club M65-69   00:59:40 

46 David Evans Team Echelon M60-64   01:00:23 

47 Cliff Voller Newbury RC M70-74   01:00:25 

48 Ian Deakin Mid Devon CC M60-64 00:00:26 01:00:34 

49 Oliver Berney Utag RT M50-54   01:00:43 

50 Adrian Osborn Stratford Cycling Club M60-64 00:00:11 01:01:21 

51 Roger Wood Pontypool Road Cycling Club M65-69   01:01:29 

52 Hugh Davies Port Talbot Whs CC M75-79   01:01:39 

53 Michael Collins VC Sevale (Malvern) M50-54   01:01:45 

54 Les Thomas Port Talbot Whs CC M55-59   01:01:46 

55 Stuart Evans Port Talbot Whs CC M75-79   01:01:56 

56 Jeffrey Rees Virtual Cycling Club M55-59   01:02:33 

57 Ryan Evans Rhondda Triathlon Club M45-49 00:02:52 01:02:57 

58 Tom Woollard 
Northover VT / Rudy Project / 
SCS M75-79   01:03:11 

59 Roger Taylor Frome and District Wheelers M75-79   01:03:22 

60 Garry Shuker Walsall Roads Cycling Club M65-69   01:03:24 

61 Andrew Newey Ribble Valley C&RC M   01:04:41 

62 Robert Jones Cardiff 100 Miles RCC M65-69   01:04:52 

63 John Shehan Port Talbot Whs CC M75-79   01:05:20 

64 David Roe Revo Racing M70-74   01:05:57 

65 Simon Kinsey Virtual Cycling Club M50-54   01:07:29 

66 Simon Howarth Pontypool Road Cycling Club M55-59   01:08:07 

67 John J Murphy Gloucester City Cycling Club M80-84   01:13:19 

68 Peter Wilson Bath Cycling Club M85-89   01:16:53 

69 John Howells Corinium Cycle Club M80-84   01:20:08 

  Martin Lines Worcester St. Johns CC M50-54   DNF 

  Paul Davies Weston Wheelers Cycling Club M50-54   DNS 

  Robert Baynton PDQ Cycle Coaching M50-54   DNS 

  Jon Airey Ross on Wye & Dist CC M65-69   DNS 

  Peter Loader Mid Devon CC M60-64   DNS 

  Alistair Morgan Pontypool Road Cycling Club M55-59   DNS 

  Gary Jones Successcycling.co.uk M55-59   DNS 

  Andrew Clarke North Shropshire Wheelers M60-64   DNS 

  Paul Derrick Sodbury Cycle Sport M   DNS 

  Phil Barnes  SheHair Racing Team M65-69   DNS 

  Stu Wright  QN Racing M50-54   DNS 

  Steve Curry Ogmore Valley Wheelers M55-59   DNS 

  Robert Francis Reflex Racing M   DNS 

  Mark Woolford  Team Swindon Cycles M55-59   DNS 

  Mark Atkinson Alford Whs M   DNS 

  Michael Parker TMG Horizon Cycling Team M55-59   DNS 

  Gruffudd Lewis Ribble Weldtite Pro Cycling M   DNS 

  Owen Burgess Newport Phoenix CC M   DNS 

  



 
Women Championship 
 
 

Pl Name Club Cat Imp Time 

1 Anna Morris AeroLab Ward WheelZ W 00:01:49 00:51:24 

2 Kyle Jones 
WORX Factory Racing 
Powered by Silverstone Jun 00:05:45 00:55:02 

3 Tomos Perkins VMCC powered by Y Beic Jun 00:08:03 00:59:01 

4 Louise Burnie 
Swansea Wheelers/CS 
Abertawe W 00:05:51 00:59:18 

5 Andrea Parish VeloSistas TT Team W50-54   00:59:28 

6 Emma Wyatt Hereford & Dist Whs CC W40-49 00:03:20 00:59:30 

7 Clare Greenwood Bush Healthcare CRT W60-64   01:00:41 

8 Susan Shook Bush Healthcare CRT W60-64   01:01:03 

9 
Deborah 
Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club W60-64   01:01:45 

10 Isabella McNally Westbury Wheelers W 00:09:51 01:04:05 

11 Joanna Knight Bristol South Cycling Club W60-64   01:04:09 

  Roxanne Jones Hereford Triathlon Club W   DNS 

  Sonia  Laurie New Forest CC W45-49   DNS 

  Rebecca Comins Newport Phoenix CC W50-54   DNS 

  
Kim Barfoot-
Brace Bath Cycling Club W40-44   DNS 

  Jo Buckland 
FTP (Fulfil The Potential) 
Racing  W50-54   DNS 

  Frances Owen Fibrax Wrexham RC W   DNS 

 
 
Junior Men 
 

Pl Name Club Imp Time 

1 Kyle Jones 
WORX Factory Racing 
Powered by Silverstone 00:05:45 00:55:02 

2 Tomos Perkins VMCC powered by Y Beic 00:08:03 00:59:01 

 
 
  



Team Championship 

 

Pl Club Name Time Total 

1 Bynea Cycling Club 

Christopher Gibbard 00:47:17 

02:38:45 Chris Jones 00:52:33 

Phillip Turner 00:58:55 

2 Team Echelon 

Jon Howard 00:50:06 

02:40:38 Tim Wood 00:50:09 

David Evans 01:00:23 

3 Mid Devon CC 

Harry Loader 00:52:25 

02:45:59 Mark Sanders 00:53:00 

Ian Deakin 01:00:34 

4 Pontypool Road Cycling Club 

Gerry Bowditch 00:51:26 

02:51:13 Matt McLen-Howells 00:58:18 

Roger Wood 01:01:29 

5 Port Talbot Whs CC 

Mike Hall 00:55:18 

02:58:43 Hugh Davies 01:01:39 

Les Thomas 01:01:46 

 
 
Vet – Men 
 

Pl Name Club Cat Imp Time 

1 Robert Willcocks 
Royal Air Force Cycling 
Association M40-44 00:00:02 00:48:34 

2 Stuart Day VC Sevale (Malvern) M50-54 00:02:47 00:49:57 

3 Jon Howard Team Echelon M50-54   00:50:06 

4 Tim Wood Team Echelon M45-49   00:50:09 

5 Keith Ainsworth Sheffrec CC M60-64   00:50:41 

6 Gerry Bowditch Pontypool Road Cycling Club M50-54 00:00:31 00:51:26 

7 Ian Patterson Utag RT M55-59 00:00:47 00:52:01 

8 John O'Dwyer Dursley Road Club M40-44   00:52:33 

8 Chris Jones Bynea Cycling Club M45-49   00:52:33 

10 Andrew Grant Cambridge CC M65-69   00:52:52 

11 Mark Sanders Mid Devon CC M60-64 00:01:34 00:53:00 

12 Jeremy Addis Velo Club St Raphael M45-49 00:04:21 00:53:24 

13 Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club M55-59   00:53:29 

14 Daniel Wyatt Hereford & Dist Whs CC M40-44 00:01:57 00:53:51 

15 Gareth Jones Clevedon & District Road Club M50-54   00:54:08 

16 Nick Bunyard Westbury Wheelers M40-44 00:00:38 00:54:32 

17 Jon Surtees Born to Bike - Bridgtown Cycles M50-54   00:54:33 

18 Lee Spoor Tri Preston M45-49   00:54:39 

19 Mark Bradley Bristol South Cycling Club M55-59   00:54:43 

20 Iwan Morton  Abergavenny RC M45-49 00:00:08 00:54:52 

21 Dan Kingston Cwmcarn Paragon Road Club M40-44 00:04:00 00:55:04 

22 Iain Bell Monmouthshire Wheelers M45-49 00:00:04 00:55:07 

23 Mike Hall Port Talbot Whs CC M50-54 00:00:50 00:55:18 

24 Steve Bray FTP (Fulfil The Potential) Racing  M50-54   00:55:35 

24 Tommy Barlow Clevedon & District Road Club M55-59   00:55:55 



Pl Name Club Cat Imp Time 

26 Hubert Ashley-Towell Royal Dean Forest Cycle Club M50-54 00:06:05 00:55:58 

27 Chris Goulden American Flyers M60-64 00:00:45 00:56:25 

28 Steven Loraine Legato Racing Team (LRT) M65-69   00:56:43 

29 Paul Colman Haverfordwest Hornets M60-64   00:58:00 

30 Matt McLen-Howells Pontypool Road Cycling Club M45-49   00:58:18 

31 David Thomas Rhondda Triathlon Club M40-44 00:01:40 00:58:20 

32 Ian Gibson  Abercynon Road Club M60-64 00:01:57 00:58:52 

33 Phillip Turner Bynea Cycling Club M50-54   00:58:55 

34 Haydn Davies Giant CC - Halo Films M65-69   00:59:34 

34 Tom Cox Saint Piran M65-69   00:59:34 

36 Derek Dowdeswell Gloucester City Cycling Club M65-69   00:59:40 

37 David Evans Team Echelon M60-64   01:00:23 

38 Cliff Voller Newbury RC M70-74   01:00:25 

39 Ian Deakin Mid Devon CC M60-64 00:00:26 01:00:34 

40 Oliver Berney Utag RT M50-54   01:00:43 

41 Adrian Osborn Stratford Cycling Club M60-64 00:00:11 01:01:21 

42 Roger Wood Pontypool Road Cycling Club M65-69   01:01:29 

43 Hugh Davies Port Talbot Whs CC M75-79   01:01:39 

44 Michael Collins VC Sevale (Malvern) M50-54   01:01:45 

45 Les Thomas Port Talbot Whs CC M55-59   01:01:46 

46 Stuart Evans Port Talbot Whs CC M75-79   01:01:56 

47 Jeffrey Rees Virtual Cycling Club M55-59   01:02:33 

48 Ryan Evans Rhondda Triathlon Club M45-49 00:02:52 01:02:57 

49 Tom Woollard 
Northover VT / Rudy Project / 
SCS M75-79   01:03:11 

50 Roger Taylor Frome and District Wheelers M75-79   01:03:22 

51 Garry Shuker Walsall Roads Cycling Club M65-69   01:03:24 

52 Robert Jones Cardiff 100 Miles RCC M65-69   01:04:52 

53 John Shehan Port Talbot Whs CC M75-79   01:05:20 

54 David Roe Revo Racing M70-74   01:05:57 

55 Simon Kinsey Virtual Cycling Club M50-54   01:07:29 

56 Simon Howarth Pontypool Road Cycling Club M55-59   01:08:07 

57 John J Murphy Gloucester City Cycling Club M80-84   01:13:19 

58 Peter Wilson Bath Cycling Club M85-89   01:16:53 

59 John Howells Corinium Cycle Club M80-84   01:20:08 
 

 

Vet – Women 
 

Pl Name Club Cat Time Prize 

1 Andrea Parish VeloSistas TT Team W50-54 00:59:28 
 
1st W50-54 

2 Emma Wyatt Hereford & Dist Whs CC W40-49 00:59:30 1st W40-44 

3 Clare Greenwood Bush Healthcare CRT W60-64 01:00:41 1st W60-64 

4 Susan Shook Bush Healthcare CRT W60-64 01:01:03   

5 Deborah Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club W60-64 01:01:45   

6 Joanna Knight Bristol South Cycling Club W60-64 01:04:09   

 



 
Improvement on LTS (Top 10) 
 

Pl Name Club Cat Imp 

1 Isabella McNally Westbury Wheelers W 00:09:51 

2 Tomos Perkins VMCC powered by Y Beic Jun 00:08:03 

3 Hubert Ashley-Towell Royal Dean Forest Cycle Club M50-54 00:06:05 

4 Louise Burnie Swansea Wheelers/CS Abertawe W 00:05:51 

5 Kyle Jones 
WORX Factory Racing Powered by 
Silverstone Jun 00:05:45 

6 Joshua Blackmore Bynea Cycling Club M 00:05:01 

7 Tom Davies Rapha Cycling Club M 00:04:28 

8 Jeremy Addis Velo Club St Raphael M45-49 00:04:21 

9 Dan Kingston Cwmcarn Paragon Road Club M40-44 00:04:00 

10 Emma Wyatt Hereford & Dist Whs CC W40-49 00:03:20 

 


